www.lawsociety.ab.ca



October 22, 2014

NOTICE

Resignation

On September 15, 2014, a Resignation Committee of the Law Society of Alberta granted the application of **Leslie R. Meiklejohn** to resign. Mr. Meiklejohn was an active member of the Law Society at the time of his resignation. He lives and practiced in Edmonton, Alberta.

Mr. Meiklejohn was facing discipline proceedings in relation to multiple complaints alleging that he assisted his client in an improper purpose, breached trust conditions, failed to honour undertakings, and failed to comply with the accounting rules of the Law Society of Alberta. Mr. Meiklejohn indicated his desire to resign before citations were issued.

The Resignation Committee determined it was in the public interest to permit Mr. Meiklejohn to resign under Section 32 of the *Legal Profession Act* given that:

- 1. Mr. Meiklejohn signed a Statement of Facts in which he admitted facts which supported the allegations.
- 2. Mr. Meiklejohn undertook never to apply for readmission to the Law Society of Alberta or any other Law Society.
- 3. In the event that Mr. Meiklejohn applies to be relieved of his undertaking, costs of the Law Society investigation will have to be paid.

Mr. Meiklejohn is therefore no longer a member of the Law Society of Alberta.

Don Thompson, QC Executive Director Law Society of Alberta

NOTICE TO: Public,

All Active Lawyers and Students-at-Law,

All Executive Directors of other Law Societies in Canada,

All Justices of the Court of Appeal and Court of Queen's Bench,

All Judges of the Provincial Court of Alberta,

All Masters in Chambers, All Clerks of the Court.